Projected Projected

Three Months Ending Twelve Months Ending
June 30 December 31

2023 2023
Low High Low High

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $ (0.16) $ (0.07) $ (0.54) $ (0.33)
Corporate strategic costs  —  —  0.01  0.01
Harsco Environmental segment net gain on lease incentive  —  —  (0.09)  (0.09)
Taxes on above unusual items  —  —  0.02  0.02

Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations, including acquisition
amortization expense  (0.16)  (0.07)  (0.60)  (0.39)
Estimated acquisition amortization expense, net of tax  0.07  0.07  0.27  0.27
Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $ (0.09) $ (0.01) (b) $ (0.33) $ (0.12)

(a) Excludes Harsco Rail Segment.
(b)  Does not total due to rounding.

© 2023 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation.

17

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA  BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco

Clean Earth Corporate
Consolidated

Totals
Three Months Ended March 31, 2023:

Operating income (loss), as reported $ 22,285 $ 16,471 $ (9,751) $ 29,005

Corporate strategic costs  —  —  569  569

Harsco Environmental segment net gain on lease incentive  (6,782)  —  —  (6,782)

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items  15,503  16,471  (9,182)  22,792

Depreciation  27,560  4,927  552  33,039

Amortization  999  6,029  —  7,028

Adjusted EBITDA  44,062  27,427  (8,630)  62,859

Revenues as reported $ 273,189 $ 222,464 $ 495,653

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)  16.1 %  12.3 %  12.7 %

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

© 2023 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation.

18

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco

Clean Earth (a) Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022:
Operating income (loss), as reported $ 18,267 $ (1,297) $ (9,222) $ 7,748
Corporate strategic costs  —  —  (448)  (448)
Harsco Clean Earth segment severance costs  —  300  —  300
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items  18,267  (997)  (9,670)  7,600
Depreciation  28,072  5,101  431  33,604
Amortization  1,828  6,075  —  7,903
Adjusted EBITDA  48,167  10,179  (9,239)  49,107

Revenues as reported $ 262,051 $ 190,746 $ 452,797

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)  18.4 %  5.3 %  10.8 %

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

© 2023 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation.

19

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED EBITDA TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS AS REPORTED
(Unaudited)
 Three Months Ended

March 31
(In thousands) 2023 2022

Consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations $ (8,622) $ (6,174)

Add back (deduct):
Equity in (income) loss of unconsolidated entities, net  133  131